

No. 25-198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR GUN RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

BARRY K. ARRINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM  
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard  
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033  
(303) 205-7870  
barry@arringtonpc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

131475



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. “Further Percolation is of Little Value”.....	4
B. The Potential Abuse of Freedom is the Price of Freedom.....	10
C. The Circuit Court’s Theory Proves Too Much .....	11
D. The Court Should Reject the Circuit Court’s “Magic Bullet” Theory .....	13
E. The Circuit Court Should Have Moved to <i>Bruen</i> Step Two .....	16
F. A Magazine is Not a Mere Ammunition Storage Box .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	4, 19
<i>Banta v. Ferguson</i> , 2024 WL 4314788 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 24-3060 (7th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	7
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	7
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	6
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 6221425 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2023) . . . . .	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 134 F.4th 660 (1st Cir. 2025) . . . . .	8
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	1-6, 9, 12, 17, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024) . . . . .	7
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 133 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2025) . . . . .	7, 11-15, 17, 18
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023) . . .	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Goldman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 2024 WL 98429 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) . . . . .	5
<i>Granata v. Campbell</i> , 2025 WL 2495956 (D. Mass. Aug. 29, 2025) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Hartford v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 897 (W.D. Wash. 2023) .....	8
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 17
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 11229998 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , 2025 WL 2423599 (2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2025) . . . . .	8
<i>National Rifle Assn. of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . .	2-6, 9-11, 16, 17
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024), cert. denied (2025) . . . . .	7
<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Brown</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022) . . . . .	8
<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023) . . . . .	8
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 837 (C.D. Cal. 2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Snope v. Brown</i> , 145 S.Ct. 1534 (2025) . . . . .	2, 6, 9, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 2025 WL 2250109 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2025) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019). . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012). . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024). . . . .	5, 17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). . . . .	4
<i>Vermont Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham</i> , 741 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D. Vt. 2024) . . . . .	8
<i>Viramontes v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 2025 WL 1553896 (7th Cir. 2025). . . . .	7
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) . . . . .	4
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021). . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., *Detachable Magazine Report, 1990-2021* (2024), (available at <https://tinyurl.com/4p2j5xbz>) .....17
